

No. 17-965

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Respondents,

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Brief of Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
in Support of Petitioners

John C. Eastman
Counsel of Record
Anthony T. Caso
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3300
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Plain Meaning of Sections 1182(f) and 1152(a)(1)(A) Yields No Conflict Or Check On The President's Authority To Suspend Entry of Aliens.	3
A. The text of Section 1182(f) unambigu- ously grants the President broad power to suspend entry to any alien or any class of aliens whose entry he finds would be detrimental to the interests of the United States.....	3
B. The statutory framework, legislative history, and prior executive practice all support rather than undermine the plain language of Section 1182(f).....	6
C. Section 1152(a)(1)(A) bars preferential treatment and discrimination in the <i>issu-</i> <i>ance of immigrant visas</i> , nothing more.....	12
II. The President's Inherent Authority Over Foreign Affairs and National Security Should Resolve Any Legislative Conflict in His Favor.	18

A. The President has inherent authority over issues involving foreign affairs, which includes the authority to exclude aliens.	19
B. By utilizing the President's inherent authority coupled with express authorization of Congress, the Proclamation is an example of the President's power at its peak.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan.</i>	
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., Inc.,</i>	
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 17
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain,</i>	
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	4
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council,</i>	
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18, 22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i>	
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Trans. Agency, Santa Clara Cty., Cal.,</i>	
480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	9
<i>Landon v. Plasencia,</i>	
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	16
<i>Matter of Martinez-Serrano,</i>	
25 I. & N. Dec. 151 (BIA 2009).....	17
<i>Matter of Z-,</i>	
20 I. & N. Dec. 707 (BIA 1993).....	17
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy,</i>	
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	10
<i>Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell,</i>	
626 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey,</i>	
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	5

<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,</i> 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	18
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	20, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Volpe v. Smith,</i> 289 U.S. 422 (1933).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Boisdore's Heirs,</i> 49 U.S. 113 (1850).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,</i> 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Texas,</i> 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 91 U.S. 72 (1875).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Wiltberger,</i> 18 U.S. 76, 95-6 (1820).....	4
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher,</i> 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579.....	20, 21
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry,</i> 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015).....	1

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)	17
------------------------------	----

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(4)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(9)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	14, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(H)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1201(h).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1225.	17
Act of May 22, 1918, ch. 81, §1(a), 40 Stat. 559.	8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), Div. C. Pub. L. 104- 208	15
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, §8 cl. 4	21

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. 53 (1952) (House Report)	8
Proclamation No. 4865, 46 Fed. Reg. 48107 (September 29, 1981)	22

Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30470 (August 22, 1986)	12
Proclamation No. 6569, 58 Fed. Reg. 31897 (June 3, 1993).....	12
Proclamation No. 7452, 66 Fed. Reg. 34775 (June 26, 2001).....	12
Proclamation No. 8693 76 Fed. Reg. 44751 (July 24, 2011).....	12
Proclamation No. 8697, 76 Fed. Reg. 49277 (August 4, 2011).....	12
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45161 (September 27, 2017)	passim
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (1952) (Senate Report)	8
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	8
The Federalist No. 32 (James Madison).....	19
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, "Consular Processing," available at https://www.uscis.gov/greencard/consular-processing	15
U.S. Dept. of State, "Immigrant Visa Statistics," available at https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/visa-law0/visa-statistics/immigrant-visa-statistics.html	13
USA.gov, "How to Enter the United States," available at https://www.usa.gov/enter-us	15
